

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TELLABS, INC. ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, AND RHODE ISLAND, AND THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND THE
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STANLEY D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM A.K. TITELMAN
CHRISTIAN P. SIEBOTT
ANN M. LIPTON
BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD & LIFSHITZ, LLP
10 East 40th Street
New York, NY 10016
(212) 779-1414

*For Amici Curiae States of Arkansas, Michigan, Mississippi,
Missouri, New Jersey, New Mexico, and Rhode Island, and
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and the Pennsylvania
Public School Employees' Retirement System and the
Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE PSLRA RELIES ON SEVERAL PROVISIONS TO EFFECTUATE ITS GOALS	3
II. THE “STRONG INFERENCE” REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE GAUGED BY A “REASONABLE PERSON” STANDARD ..	6
A. The Plain Text of the Statute Supports the Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation	6
B. Legislative History Shows that Congress Adopted the Second Circuit Standard ...	8
i. Congress Understood the Second Circuit’s Interpretation of “Strong Inference”	8
ii. The History of the Specter Amendment Does Not Change the Proper Interpretation of Legislative History	10
C. The Phrase “Strong Inference” is Consistent with a “Reasonable Person” Standard	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Interpretations Offered by Petitioners and their Amici are Inconsistent with the Statutory Language and History	13
i. Petitioners’ Interpretation is Without Support and Would Thwart Congress’s Goals	13
ii. A “Strong Inference” is Not a Preponderance	14
III. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETIVE PRINCIPLES ARE AT ODDS WITH THE GOALS OF THE PSLRA	17
A. The Complaint Should be Construed in the Light Most Favorable to Plaintiffs . .	17
B. “Motives” Should Not Be Narrowly Defined	20
C. There Can Be No Blanket Rule Regarding the Treatment of Inferences in Equipose	22
i. Precedent Developed in the Antitrust Context is Inapplicable	22
ii. The PSLRA Does Not Replace the Principle that a Plaintiff is Master of His Complaint	27

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THE PSLRA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED WITH AN UNDERSTANDING OF THE VITAL ROLE PLAYED BY PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION IN OUR REGULATORY SYSTEM	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Acito v Imcera Group</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Allwaste, Inc. v. Hecht</i> , 65 F.3d 1523 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Andersen v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12, 22
<i>Asher v. Baxter</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Beck v. Mfs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 46 (2d Cir.1987)	6, 11
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	18
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.1999)	9
<i>California Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	6
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	10
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> , 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	18
<i>Connecticut Nat'l. Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)	7
<i>DSAM Global Value Fund v. Altris Software, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 2002)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	6
<i>Douglas v. York County</i> , 360 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Microgenesys, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 660 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	7
<i>Dura Pharm. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	17
<i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Tyco Int’l, LTD</i> , 466 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	18, 22
<i>Florida State Bd. of Admin. v.</i> <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Sherwood</i> , 833 F. Supp. 408 (S.D.N.Y.1993)	7
<i>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington</i> , 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 14
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	9, 12
<i>Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992)	7, 27
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>In re AMDOCS Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 390 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	8, 10, 14, 26
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	3, 14, 18, 25
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Comshare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>In re Daou Sys.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)	24, 26
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 686 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>In re MTC Elec. Techs. S'holders Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 974 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 14, 24, 26
<i>In re Silicon Graphics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 195 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re United Telecomm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 176430 (D. Kan. 1992)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	28
<i>Kowal v. MCI Comms. Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	21, 23, 24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	23
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	4, 25
<i>Ouaknine v. MacFarlane</i> , 897 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Phillips v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2004)	18, 26
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.</i> , 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Richardson by Richardson v.</i> <i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Ross v A.H. Robins</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Schiffels v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 978 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 2007 WL 509787 (4th Cir. 2007)	5, 16
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1276 (2006)	24
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v.</i> <i>PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007)	18, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Twenty (20) Cashier's Checks,</i> 897 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	8
<i>Wexner v. First Manhattan Co.,</i> 902 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990)	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1606	15
5 U.S.C. § 3328	15
7 U.S.C. § 499a	15
8 U.S.C. § 1160	15
10 U.S.C. § 920	15
11 U.S.C. § 362	15
15 U.S.C. § 77z	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u	<i>passim</i>

OTHER FEDERAL MATERIALS

141 Cong. Rec. 17,286	11
141 Cong. Rec. H15214 (Dec. 20, 1995)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
141 Cong. Rec. S17,934	8
141 Cong. Rec. S17,959	8
141 Cong. Rec. S17,960	11
141 Cong. Rec. S17,969	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 107-204, Title VIII, § 804	28
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carrie Johnson, <i>SEC Enforcement Actions Decline 9%</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 3, 2006	28
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings - 2006: A Year in Review</i> (Jan. 2007) ...	29
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Agency Law Inside the Corporation</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1187 (2003) ...	22
Lynn E. Dallas, <i>A Preliminary Inquiry into the Responsibility of Corporations and their Officers and Directors for Corporate Climate: The Psychology of Enron's Demise</i> , 35 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2003)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael Perino, <i>Institutional Activism through Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of Public Pension Fund Participation in Securities Class Actions</i> , St. John's Univ. School of Law, Legal Studies Research Paper Series, Paper #06-0055 (Oct. 2006)	30
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Plummet, Settlements Soar</i> (Jan. 2007)	29
Note, <i>Summary Judgment and Circumstantial Evidence</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 491 (1988)	23
Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>1 Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and their Application</i> (2006)	23
Stephen J. Choi, Jill E. Fisch and A.C. Pritchard, <i>Do Institutions Matter? The Impact of the Lead Plaintiff Provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 869 (2005)	29
Stephen Labaton, <i>Businesses seek new protection on legal front</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 29, 2006	29
